FN6047 Rev.10.00 Page 1 of 19
May 16, 2011
FN6047
Rev.10.00
May 16, 2011
ISL84051, ISL84052, ISL84053
Low Voltage, Single and Dual Supply, 8-to-1 Multiplexer, Dual 4-to-1 Multiplexer
and a Triple SPDT Analog Switch
 DATASHEET
The Intersil ISL84051, ISL84052, ISL84053 devices are
precision, bidirectional, analog switches configured as a
8-Channel multiplexer/demultiplexer (ISL84051), a dual
differential 4-Channel multiplexer/demultiplexer (ISL84052)
and a triple single pole/double throw (SPDT) switch (ISL84053)
designed to operate from a single +2V to +12V supply or from a
±2V to ±6V supply. All devices have an inhibit pin to
simultaneously open all signal paths.
ON-resistance is 60Ω with a ±5V supply and 125Ω with a single
+5V supply. Each switch can handle rail to rail analog signals.
The off-leakage current is only 5nA at +85°C with a ±5V
supply.
All digital inputs have 0.8V to 2.4V logic thresholds, ensuring
TTL/CMOS logic compatibility when using a single +3.3V and
+5V supply or dual ±5V supplies.
The ISL84051 is a 8-to-1 multiplexer device. The ISL84052 is a
dual 4-to-1 multiplexer device. The ISL84053 is a committed
triple SPDT, which is perfect for use in 2-to-1 multiplexer
applications.
Table 1 summarizes the performance of this family.
Related Literature

Pin Description (Continued)
PIN NAME
PIN NUMBER
FUNCTIONISL84051 ISL84052 ISL84053
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
PART
MARKING
TEMP. RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL84051IAZ 84051 IAZ -40 to +85 16 Ld QSOP M16.15A
ISL84051IBZ 84051IBZ -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC M16.15
ISL84051IVZ 84051 IVZ -40 to +85 16 Ld TSSOP M16.173
ISL84052IAZ 84052 IAZ -40 to +85 16 Ld QSOP M16.15A
ISL84052IBZ 84052IBZ -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC M16.15
ISL84052IVZ 84052 IVZ -40 to +85 16 Ld TSSOP M16.173
ISL84053IAZ 84053 IAZ -40 to +85 16 Ld QSOP M16.15A
ISL84053IBZ 84053IBZ -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC M16.15
ISL84053IVZ 84053 IVZ -40 to +85 16 Ld TSSOP M16.173
NOTES:
2. Add “-T*” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
3. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020
4. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL84051, ISL84052, ISL84053. For more information on MSL please
see techbrief TB363.
ISL84051, ISL84052, ISL84053
FN6047 Rev.10.00 Page 4 of 19
May 16, 2011